
SFAHB2 4856 3040

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS
2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Foil to Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative
Emerson

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 Delete Amendment Nos. 17, 18, 49, 74, 80, 83, and 103 proposed by the Senate Committee
3 on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025.

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and
6 Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 1,
7 between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

8 "(576062) Improvements to TPC Louisiana, Planning
9      and Construction

10       (Jefferson)
11  Payable from the Louisiana Economic Development
12 Initiatives Fund     $ 600,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 3

14 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and
15 Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 1, delete
16 lines 33 through 35, and insert the following:

17 "Priority 2 $ 4,241,560
18 Priority 5 $ 4,241,560
19 Total $ 9,827,447"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 4

21 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 32 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
22 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2025 and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 6,
23 delete line 7, and insert the following:

24 "Priority 5 $ 500,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 5

26 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 33, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
27 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 6,
28 between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

29 "(575371) Iberia Parish - Sewer Treatment Plant, Planning and
30 Construction
31 (Iberia)
32 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
33 Priority 5 $ 10,000,000
34 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings
35 Fund $ 600,000
36 Total $ 10,600,000"

Page 1 of 19



SFAHB2 4856 3040

1 AMENDMENT NO. 6

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 40, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
3 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 7,
4 between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

5 "(575067) Renovation of Building on Government Complex,
6 to house Clerk of Court, Assessor and Judges Offices,
7 Planning and Construction
8 (Plaquemines)
9 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

10 Priority 5 $ 8,000,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 7

12 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 43, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
13 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 7,
14 delete lines 30 through 32, and insert the following:

15 "Priority 2 $ 6,460,000
16 Priority 5 $ 4,200,000
17 Total $ 10,660,000

18 AMENDMENT NO. 8

19 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 44 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
20 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 7,
21 delete lines 40 and 41 and insert the following:

22 "Priority 5 $ 33,000,000
23 Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring 
24 Revenues $ 3,000,000
25 Total $ 39,300,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 9

27 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 71 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
28 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 13,
29 between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

30 "(574497) Street Improvements, Planning and Construction
31 (Iberia)
32 Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
33 Revenues $ 500,000"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 10

35 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 73, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
36 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 13,
37 delete lines 19 and 20 and insert the following:

38 "Priority 5 $ 972,000
39 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings
40 Fund $ 108,000"

Page 2 of 19



SFAHB2 4856 3040

1 AMENDMENT NO. 11

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 86, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
3 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 15,
4 delete line 21 and insert the following:

5 "Priority 5 $ 4,000,000
6 Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring 
7 Revenues $ 900,000
8 Total $ 4,900,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 12

10 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 100, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
11 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 18,
12 between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

13 "50/NPE THE LOUISIANA MUSIC AND HERITAGE EXPERIENCE,
14 INC.

15 (575755) The Louisiana Music and Heritage Experience, Inc.,
16 Planning and Construction
17 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
18 Priority 2 $ 1,500,000
19 Priority 5 $ 25,000,000
20 Total $ 26,500,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 13

22 In Senate Committee No. 102 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal
23 Affairs on June 1, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 18, delete lines
24 25 and 26, and insert the following:

25 "Priority 5 $ 3,999,500
26 Total $ 9,427,216"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 14

28 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 109 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
29 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 19,
30 delete lines 32 and 33 and insert the following:

31 "Payable from Capital Outlay Savings
32 Fund $ 1,000,000
33 Payable from the balance of State General Fund (Direct)
34 Non-Recurring Revenues previously allocated under the
35 authority of Act 5 of 2024 for North Louisiana Economic
36 Development Partnership, Northwest Louisiana Industrial
37 Redevelopment of Closed Libby Glass Property, Planning 
38 and Construction
39 (Caddo) $ 1,000,000
40 Total $ 2,000,000"

Page 3 of 19



SFAHB2 4856 3040

1 AMENDMENT NO. 15

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 111, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
3 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2025 and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 20,
4 delete lines 4 and 5 and insert the following:

5 "Priority 5 $ 3,485,000
6 Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring 
7 Revenues $ 500,000
8 Total $ 6,931,372"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 16

10 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 112, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
11 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 20,
12 between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

13 "50/R05 INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF LAFOURCHE

14 (575051) Lockport Marine Manufacturing Electrical Utility
15 Modernization Project, Planning and Construction
16 (Lafourche)
17 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
18 Priority 2 $ 6,500,000
19 Priority 5 $ 6,500,000
20 Total $ 13,000,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 17

22 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 114, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
23 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 20,
24 between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

25 "50/S26 JEFFERSON PARISH SCHOOL BOARD

26 (575833) Bridge/Crossing to Access Airline Highway
27 (Bunche Elementary Airline Crossing)
28 (Jefferson)
29 Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring 
30 Revenues $ 500,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 18

32 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 117 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
33 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 21,
34 between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

35 "(6) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, any prior Capital Outlay
36 Acts, any other provisions of law, or the provisions of R.S. 39:112(E)(2), the project for
37 Eunice for Renovations to City Hall/Police Department shall be exempt from all match
38 requirements.

39 (7) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, any prior Capital Outlay
40 Acts, any other provisions of law, or the provisions of R.S. 39:112(E)(2), the project for East
41 Carroll Parish for Courthouse Improvements shall be exempt from all match requirements."

Page 4 of 19



SFAHB2 4856 3040

1 AMENDMENT NO. 19

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 118 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
3 and Fiscal Affairs on June 1, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 21,
4 after line 35, insert the following:

5 "(24) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, any previous capital outlay
6 act to the contrary, or any other provision of the law, the scope of the appropriations made
7 in this or any other capital outlay act for the Louis Collier Hall Science Building Renovation
8 project for Southern University Shreveport shall be deemed to include replacement of the
9 existing building.

10 (25) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, any previous capital outlay
11 act to the contrary, or any other provision of the law, the scope of the appropriations made
12 in this or any other capital outlay act for the Roadway Reconstruction, Eugene Garrett Road
13 for Winn Parish shall be deemed to include the entirety of Eugene Garrett Road.

14 (26) Notwithstanding anything in this Act, any previous capital outlay act, or
15 other provision of law to the contrary, the scope of the appropriation for the Port of South 
16 Louisiana Globalplex Roadway Improvements: Parking Area near Building 60 project shall
17 be deemed to also include a W. 10th Street Access Roadway."

18 AMENDMENT NO. 20

19 Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 11, 21, 22, 25 and 77, proposed by the Senate
20 Committee on Finance on June 3, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 3, 2025.

21 AMENDMENT NO. 21

22 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 12, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
23 on June 3, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 3, 2025, on page 3, delete lines 14 and
24 15, and insert the following:

25 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct)
26 Non-Recurring Revenues $ 3,500,000"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 22

28 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 24 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on
29 June 3, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 3, 2025, on page 5, delete lines 31 and 32,
30 and insert the following:

31 "Fund $ 2,000,000
32 Total $ 16,400,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 23

34 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 36 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on
35 June 3, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 3, 2025, on page 7, between lines 25 and
36 26, insert the following:

37 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
38 Revenues $ 600,000
39 Payable from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure 
40 Fund $ 632,000,000"

41 AMENDMENT NO. 24

42 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 36 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on
43 June 3, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 3, 2025, on page 8, at the end of line 2,
44 delete "$1,673,757,971" and insert "$2,306,357,971"

Page 5 of 19



SFAHB2 4856 3040

1 AMENDMENT NO. 25

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 56, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
3 on June 3, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 3, 2025, on page 11, delete lines 27
4 through 30 and insert the following:

5 "Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings
6 Fund $ 1,085,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 26

8 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 61, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
9 on June 3, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 3, 2025, on page 12, delete lines 29 and

10 30, and insert the following:

11 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring 
12 Revenues $ 750,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 27

14 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 68, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
15 on June 3, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 3, 2025, on page 13, between lines 30
16 and 31, insert the following:

17 "(575440) Halsey Drive Neighborhood Drainage Installation,
18 Planning and Construction
19 (Jefferson)
20 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
21 Priority 5 $ 783,880
22 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings
23 Fund $ 260,000
24 Total $ 1,043,880"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 28

26 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 72, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
27 on June 3, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 3, 2025, on page 14, between lines 18
28 and 19, insert the following:

29 "(574287) Drainage Improvements, Planning and Construction
30 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
31 Priority 5 $ 1,440,000
32 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings
33 Fund $ 160,000
34 Total $ 1,600,000"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 29

36 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 78, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
37 on June 3, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 3, 2025, on page 15, delete lines 23 and
38 24, and insert the following:

39 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring 
40 Revenues $ 600,000"

Page 6 of 19



SFAHB2 4856 3040

1 AMENDMENT NO. 30

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 79, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
3 on June 3, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 3, 2025, on page 15, between lines 31
4 and 32, insert the following:

5 "(575326) Jersey Street Improvements,
6 Planning and Construction
7 (Ouachita)
8 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
9 Priority 5 $ 350,000

10 Payable from the balance of State General Fund (Direct)
11 Non-Recurring Revenues previously allocated under the
12 authority of Act 5 of 2024 for North Louisiana Economic
13 Development Partnership, Northwest Louisiana Industrial
14 Redevelopment of Closed Libby Glass Property, 
15 Planning and Construction
16 (Caddo) $ 500,000
17 Total $ 850,000"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 31

19 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 85 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
20 on June 3, 2025 and adopted by the Senate on June 3, 2025, on page 16, between lines 20
21 and 21, insert the following:

22 "50/NB8 LEWISBURG BELLEVUE WATER SYSTEM

23 (575868) Water System Meters Water Tower Refurbishment Infrastructure, Planning
24 and Construction
25 (St. Landry)
26 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
27 Priority 5 $ 950,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 32

29 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 88 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
30 on June 3, 2025, and adopted by the Senate on June 3, 2025, on page 17 at the beginning
31 of line 10, delete "(  )" and insert "(575171)"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 33

33 On page 7, line 51, change "Payable from State General Fund Direct" to "Payable from
34 State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 34

36 On page 8, line 5, change "Payable from State General Fund Direct" to "Payable from
37 State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 35

39 On page 8, at the end of line 16, change:

40 "$15,600,000" to "$12,100,000"

41 AMENDMENT NO. 36

42 On page 9, line 2, after "(Vermilion)," delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 3
43 through 5, and at the beginning of line 6, delete "Charles),"

Page 7 of 19



SFAHB2 4856 3040

1 AMENDMENT NO. 37

2 On page 10, delete lines 19 and 20, and insert the following:

3 "(Livingston) $ 3,673,234
4 Total $ 82,943,628"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 38

6 On page 10, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

7 "(576246) Deferred Maintenance and Capital Improvements 
8 on Public Postsecondary Educational Institutions, 
9 Planning and Construction

10 (Statewide)
11 Payable from the College and University Deferred
12 Maintenance and Capital Improvements 
13 Fund $ 25,000,000

14 Notwithstanding the provisions of this Act, the office of facility planning and control
15 shall  use the monies appropriated from the College and University Deferred 
16 Maintenance and Capital Improvements Fund to administer projects in accordance with
17 the requirements, limitations, and restrictions of the program established pursuant to the
18 provisions of R.S. 17:3369.1 through 3369.4."

19 AMENDMENT NO. 39

20 On page 10, delete lines 44 and 45, and insert the following:

21 "Priority 2 $ 5,000,000
22 Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring 
23 Revenues $ 4,000,000
24 Total $ 9,000,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 40

26 On page 14, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

27 "(576059) Bayou Segnette Sports Complex Improvements, 
28     Including Hall B Expansion, Planning and Construction
29      (Jefferson)
30  Payable from the Louisiana Economic Development
31 Initiatives Fund $ 500,000"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 41

33 On page 14, delete lines 46 and 47, and insert the following:

34 "Priority 5 $ 10,000,000
35 Payable from the Louisiana Economic Development
36 Initiatives Fund $ 7,500,000
37 Total $ 22,500,000"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 42

39 On page 16, between lines 34 and 35, and insert the following:

40 "(576378) Energy Transition Parkway, Phase II and 
41 Extension, Planning and Construction 
42 (Ascension) 
43        Payable from the Louisiana Economic Development
44 Initiatives Fund $ 20,000,000"

Page 8 of 19



SFAHB2 4856 3040

1 AMENDMENT NO. 43

2 On page 16, delete lines 42 and 43, and insert the following:

3 "Priority 2 $ 5,000,000
4 Priority 5 $ 20,000,000
5 Total $ 25,048,992"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 44

7 On page 17, delete lines 6 through 9, and insert the following:

8 "Priority 2 $ 20,000,000
9 Priority 5 $ 2,000,000

10 Payable from Fees and Self-Generated
11 Revenues $ 10,000,000
12 Payable from Federal Funds via Interagency Transfers $ 10,000,000
13 Total $ 42,297,612

14 Provided, however, that the Office of State Parks shall use $20,000,000 of the Priority 2
15 appropriation for State Parks Road Conditions."

16 AMENDMENT NO. 45

17 On page 17, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

18 "(574589) Bogue Chitto State Park - Trail Design,
19 Construction, Acquisition and Other Development
20 (Washington)
21 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
22 Priority 5 $ 4,500,000
23 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings
24 Fund $ 400,000
25 Total $ 4,900,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 46

27 On page 18, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

28 "Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated herein for the Highway Program, the
29 amount of $249,000,000 from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure Fund shall be
30 expended solely on the following projects:

31 LA 1: LA 3162 - Intracoastal BR & LA 657
32 LA 39 Raising: White Ditch to Phoenix
33 LA 3185: LA 20-LA 308
34 LA 3127 EB : St. John P/L - I-310
35 LA 365: LA 98 - LA 1098
36 LA 353: LA 31 - Cypress Isl Ext.
37 LA 29: LA 13 - LA 758
38 LA 525: Spring Ridge to US 171
39 US 80 & LA 9: LA 154 to I-20
40 I-20: LA 577 - Walnut Bayou
41 LA 507: Bienville P/L - LA 815
42 US 90: LA 397 - Jefferson Davis P/L
43 LA 14: LA 397 - Gerstner Memorial
44 US 165: LA 101 - .42 Mi. South of 1st Ave
45 LA 397: LA 14 - US 90
46 LA 1207: LA 115 to LA 28
47 LA 107: Mark Street to Red River Bridge
48 LA 10: La 467-1 to Look Out Rd
49 LA 1: 640' N of Old River Bridge-LA 494

Page 9 of 19



SFAHB2 4856 3040

1 LA 126: US 167 to LA 34
2 US 165: State Route in Olla
3 US 84: US 165 - Olla Field Rd
4 US 84: Olla Field Rd - LA 772
5 US 84: LA 3037 - LA 124
6 LA 126 & LA 849 Asphalt Overlays
7 LA 662: LA 182 - US 90
8 LA 398: LA 1 - LA 662
9 LA 30: LA 74 - EBR P/L

10 LA 3127: St James P/L- St Charles P/L
11 US 190: LA 434 - LA 433
12 LA 442: LA 63 - W. JCT. LA 441
13 US 51X: N. 7TH ST. - I-55 COA
14 LA 70 Resurfacing and Drainage
15 LA 182 Resurfacing
16 US 90 Frontage Rd Loop & Darnall
17 US 71: LA 612 to LA 3032
18 US 79: Main St. to Claiborne Place

19 Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated herein for the Highway Program, the
20 amount of $2,000,000 from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure Fund shall be
21 expended solely for costs associated with road transfers.

22 Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated herein for the Highway Program, the
23 amount of $33,210,000 from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure Fund shall be
24 expended solely on the following Bridge Bundle projects for Highway Districts 04 and
25 05:

26 LA0146 at Creek
27 LA0159 at Caney Creek
28 LA3049 at Dooley Bayou
29 LA0513 at Brushy Bayou
30 LA0009 at Mill Creek
31 LA0501 at Creek
32 LA0009 at Sprawls Mill Creek
33 LA0501 at Drain
34 LA 3015 at Bayou Castor Relief
35 LA0580 at Tensas Bayou
36 LA0603 at Roundaway Bayou
37 LA0550 at Creek 4.12mi N of LA 15
38 LA0550 at Creek 4.09mi N of LA 15
39 US0080 at Creek
40 LA0550 at Lion Creek
41 LA0134 at Bayou Desiard
42 LA0155 at Creek 2.1mi E of LA 542
43 LA3181 at Drainage Canal
44 LA0148 at Creek 6.19mi W of LA 146
45 LA0147 at Brown Creek
46 LA0579 at Cook's Slough
47 LA0155 at Creek
48 LA0155 at Keppler Creek

49 Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated herein for the Highway Program, the
50 amount of $29,120,000 from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure Fund shall be
51 expended solely on the following Bridge Bundle projects for Highway Districts 03, 07,
52 08, and 58:

53 LA0082 at East Relief
54 LA0082 at Middle Canal
55 LA0082 at Miller Canal
56 LA0082 at Marsh Ditch
57 LA0082 at Long Ditch

Page 10 of 19



SFAHB2 4856 3040

1 LA0082 at Turf Bayou
2 LA0082 at Canal
3 LA0082 at West Relief
4 LA0026 at Creek 4.1mi E of LA 377
5 LA0026 at Creek 4.2mi E of LA 377
6 LA0026 at Creek 4.0mi SE of LA 377
7 LA0027 at D'inde Bayou
8 LA0487 at Brushy Bayou
9 LA0501 at Medenhause Creek

10 LA0463 at Boggy Branch
11 LA0499 at Ice Branch
12 LA0506 at Creek
13 LA0124 at Bear Branch
14 LA0923 at Elm Slough

15 Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated herein for the Highway Program, the
16 amount of $37,770,000 from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure Fund shall be
17 expended solely on the following Bridge Bundle projects for Highway Districts 02, 61,
18 and 62:

19 LA0039 at Drain Canal
20 LA0039 at RR Canal
21 LA0024 at St Louis Canal
22 LA0076 at Chalpin Bayou
23 LA0995 at False Branch
24 LA1036 at Tickfaw River
25 LA0038 at Peters Creek
26 LA0038 at Beaver Creek
27 LA0038 at Crittendon Creek
28 LA0038 at Creek 0.2mi E of LA 432
29 LA0038 at Creek 0.3mi E of LA 432
30 LA0038 at Joiners Creek
31 LA1071 at Creek
32 LA1047 at W Natalbany Creek
33 LA1047 at West Natalbany Creek
34 LA0444 at Bayou Barbary
35 LA0036 at Creek
36 LA0424 at Drain
37 LA1062 at Drain
38 LA1055 at Silver Creek Relief"

39 AMENDMENT NO. 47

40 On page 18, delete lines 33 through 36, and insert the following: 

41 "Provided, however, that the Department of Transportation and Development shall use up
42 to $600,000 of the appropriations from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
43 Revenues to fund in State Highway District 02 the asphalt overlay and related work on
44 LA 23 in Plaquemines Parish."

45 AMENDMENT NO. 48

46 On page 21, delete line 30, and insert the following:

47 "Priority 2 $ 2,000,000
48 Priority 5 $ 3,000,000"

Page 11 of 19



SFAHB2 4856 3040

1 AMENDMENT NO. 49

2 On page 22, delete lines 34 and 35, and insert the following:

3 "Priority 5 $ 19,200,000
4 Payable from the balance of State General Fund (Direct)
5 Non-Recurring Revenues previously allocated under the 
6 authority of Act 5 of 2024 for North Louisiana Economic
7 Development Partnership, Northwest Louisiana Industrial
8 Redevelopment of Closed Libby Glass Property,
9 Planning and Construction (Caddo) $ 1,000,000

10 Total $ 20,400,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 50

12 On page 26, delete line 8, and insert the following:

13 "Priority 2 $ 1,500,000
14 Priority 5 $ 7,200,000
15 Total $ 8,700,000"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 51

17 On page 32, at the beginning of line 35, change "(574920)" to "(576373)"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 52

19 On page 34, delete line 45, and insert the following:

20 "Priority 1 $ 2,000,000
21 Priority 5 $ 43,000,000
22 Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring 
23 Revenues $ 1,000,000
24 Total $ 46,000,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 53

26 On page 37, delete lines 7 and 8, and insert the following:

27 "Priority 5 $ 1,200,000
28 Payable from the Higher Education Campus
29 Revitalization Fund $ 900,000
30 Total $ 3,100,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 54

32 On page 38, delete lines 16 and 17, and insert the following:

33 "Priority 1 $ 18,550,000
34 Priority 5 $ 13,450,000"
35
36 AMENDMENT NO. 55

37 On page 38, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

38 "(576344) Global Innovation and Welcome Center, Phase II, 
39 Planning and Construction
40 (East Baton Rouge)
41 Payable from Fees and Self-Generated 
42 Revenues $ 7,000,000"

Page 12 of 19



SFAHB2 4856 3040

1 AMENDMENT NO. 56

2 On page 39, delete line 19, and insert the following:

3 "Revenues $ 9,150,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 57

5 On page 39, delete line 27, and insert the following: "(574240) Louis Collier Hall
6 Science Building Replacement, Planning"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 58

8 On page 43, delete lines 22 through 25, and insert the following:

9 "Priority 1 $ 7,341,953
10 Priority 2 $ 1,000,000
11 Priority 5 $ 45,866,573
12 Total $ 54,208,526

13 AMENDMENT NO. 59

14 On page 46, delete lines 19 through 25 

15 AMENDMENT NO. 60

16 On page 47, delete lines 7 and 8, and insert the following:

17 "Priority 2 $ 2,000,000
18 Priority 5 $ 7,870,000
19 Total $ 13,241,042"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 61

21 On page 48, delete line 13, and insert the following:

22 "Priority 5 $ 5,100,000
23 Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring 
24 Revenues $ 1,000,000
25 Total $ 6,100,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 62

27 On page 48, delete lines 48 and 49, and insert the following:

28 "Revenues $ 500,000
29 Payable from the balance of State General Fund (Direct)
30 Non-Recurring Revenues previously allocated under the
31 authority of Act 5 of 2024 for North Louisiana Economic
32 Development Partnership, Northwest Louisiana Industrial
33 Redevelopment of Closed Libby Glass Property, 
34 Planning and Construction (Caddo) $ 200,000
35 Total $ 5,600,000"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 63

37 On page 49, delete lines 44 and 45, and insert the following:

38 "Revenues $ 2,500,000
39 Total $ 20,500,000"

Page 13 of 19



SFAHB2 4856 3040

1 AMENDMENT NO. 64

2 On page 51, delete line 19, and insert the following:

3 "Priority 1 $ 1,231,950
4 Payable from the balance of State General Fund (Direct)
5 Previously allocated under the authority of  Act 22 of 
6 2011 for Port of South Louisiana, Land Acquisition, 
7 Planning, Engineering, Infrastructure, Construction 
8 and Development of Public Port/Industrial Park
9 Facilities

10 (St. Charles) $ 482,000
11 Total $ 1,713,950"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 65

13 On page 51, at the beginning of line 9, change:

14 "Priority 5" to "Priority 2"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 66

16 On page 56, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

17 "(575003) River Road Rehabilitation, Planning
18      and Construction 
19 (Franklin)
20      Payable from the balance of State General Fund (Direct)
21      Non-Recurring Revenues previously allocated under the
22      authority of Act 117 of 2023 for Franklin Parish, 
23      LD Knox Road Reconstruction, Planning and Construction 
24     (Franklin)                  $ 100,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 67

26 On page 63, delete lines 23 and 24, and insert the following:

27 "Priority 2 $ 3,500,000
28 Priority 5 $ 17,300,000
29 Total $ 21,446,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 68

31 On page 64, delete line 29

32 AMENDMENT NO. 69

33 On page 64, at the beginning of line 35, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"
34
35 AMENDMENT NO. 70

36 On page 65, delete line 14, and insert the following:

37 "Priority 5 $ 2,000,000
38 Payable from the Criminal Justice and First Responder
39 Fund $ 2,000,000
40 Total $ 4,000,000"

Page 14 of 19



SFAHB2 4856 3040

1 AMENDMENT NO. 71

2 On page 66, delete line 12, and insert the following:

3 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring 
4 Revenues $ 2,950,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 72

6 On page 72, delete lines 42 and 43, and insert the following:

7 "Priority 1 $ 1,500,000
8 Priority 2 $ 2,500,000
9 Priority 5 $ 3,780,000"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 73

11 On page 77, delete lines 11 through 17

12 AMENDMENT NO. 74

13 On page 79, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

14 "50/M83 EUNICE

15 (575646) Renovations to City Hall/Police Department,
16 Planning and Construction
17 (St. Landry)
18 Payable from the Criminal Justice and First Responder
19 Fund $ 1,320,000"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 75

21 On page 79, delete lines 36 and 37, and insert the following:

22 "Revenues $ 400,000
23 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings
24 Fund $ 4,800,000
25 Total $ 24,300,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 76

27 On page 82, delete line 39, and insert the following:

28 "Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings
29 Fund $ 120,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 77

31 On page 84, delete line 24, and insert the following:

32 "Priority 5 $ 4,730,000
33 Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
34 Revenues $ 500,000
35 Total $ 5,230,000"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 78

37 On page 90, delete lines 8 through 12, and insert the following:

38 "Revenues $ 1,800,000
39 Total $ 15,732,697"

Page 15 of 19



SFAHB2 4856 3040

1 AMENDMENT NO. 79

2 On page 93, delete line 21, and insert the following:

3 "Priority 1 $ 450,000
4 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings
5 Fund $ 150,000
6 Total $ 600,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 80

8 On page 93, delete lines 34 through 36, and insert the following:

9 "Priority 1 $ 1,260,000
10 Priority 5 $ 478,200
11 Total $ 1,738,200"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 81

13 On page 96, delete line 34, and insert the following:

14 "Priority 1 $ 377,200
15 Priority 5 $ 8,100,000
16 Total $ 8,477,200"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 82

18 On page 97, delete lines 47 and 48, and insert the following:

19 "Priority 5 $ 7,000,000
20 Payable from the balance of State General Fund (Direct)
21 Non-Recurring Revenues previously allocated under the
22 authority of Act 5 of 2024 for North Louisiana Economic
23 Development Partnership, Northwest Louisiana Industrial
24 Redevelopment of Closed Libby Glass Property, 
25 Planning and Construction
26 (Caddo) $ 2,500,000
27 Total $ 18,101,717"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 83

29 On page 98, delete lines 4 and 5, and insert the following:

30 "Payable from the Criminal Justice and First Responder 
31 Fund $ 2,320,000"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 84

33 On page 99, delete line 48, and insert the following:

34 "Priority 5 $ 4,503,500
35 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings
36 Fund $ 500,000
37 Total $ 5,003,500"

Page 16 of 19



SFAHB2 4856 3040

1 AMENDMENT NO. 85

2 On page 102, after line 43, insert the following:

3 "50/N07 ST. BERNARD PARISH SHERIFF'S OFFICE

4 (576326) St. Bernard Sheriff SOD Building on LA 47, Planning and
5 Construction
6 (St. Bernard)
7 Payable from the Criminal Justice and First Responder 
8 Fund $ 600,000

9 Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.
10 39:112."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 86

12 On page 103, delete line 33 and insert the following:

13 "Priority 5 $ 6,200,000
14 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings
15 Fund $ 633,000
16 Total $ 6,833,000"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 87

18 On page 103, delete lines 47 and 48, and insert the following:

19 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring 
20 Revenues $ 2,500,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 88

22 On page 104, delete lines 15 and 16 , and insert the following:

23 "Payable from Capital Outlay Savings 
24 Fund $ 750,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 89

26 On page 105, delete lines 35 and 36, and insert the following:

27 "Priority 5 $ 12,300,000
28 Payable from the Louisiana Economic Development
29 Initiatives Fund $ 4,000,000
30 Total    $ 26,667,981"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 90

32 On page 105, delete lines 42 through 44, and insert the following:

33 "Priority 1 $ 2,122,710"

Page 17 of 19



SFAHB2 4856 3040

1 AMENDMENT NO. 91

2 On page 110, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

3 "50/NF6 ST. MARTIN PARISH SHERIFF'S OFFICE

4 (575342) Regional Law Enforcement Training Academy
5 Driver Track, Planning and Construction
6 (St. Martin)
7 Payable from the Criminal Justice and First Responder 
8 Fund $ 1,800,000

9 (575877) Parking Lot Paving of Louisiana State Police Region II 
10     Headquarters Leased Facility
11 (St. Martin)
12     Payable from the Criminal Justice and First Responder 
13 Fund        $ 540,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 92

15 On page 111, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

16 "50/NG8 TREME COMMUNITY EDUCATION PROGRAM

17 (575344) Leverette Senior House, Planning and Construction
18 (Orleans) 
19 Payable from the balance of State General Fund 
20 (Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues previously allocated under the
21 authority of Act 5 of 2024 for North Louisiana Economic
22 Development Partnership, Northwest Louisiana Industrial
23 Redevelopment of Closed Libby Glass Property, 
24 Planning and Construction 
25 (Caddo) $ 300,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 93

27 On page 115, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

28 "(575916) Bayou Lafourche Channel Dredging,
29 Planning and Construction
30 (Lafourche)
31 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
32 Priority 2 $ 500,000
33 Priority 5 $ 9,500,000
34 Total $ 10,000,000"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 94

36 On page 116, at the beginning of line 18, change "Priority 1" to "Priority 5"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 95

38 On page 117, delete lines 12 through 19

Page 18 of 19



SFAHB2 4856 3040

1 AMENDMENT NO. 96

2 On page 118, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

3 "50/NWT CENTRAL ST. LANDRY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

4 (575370) Harry Guilbeau Road (LA 3233) Wastewater Improvements-
5 Central St. Landry Economic Development District, Planning and Construction
6 (St. Landry)
7 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
8 Priority 5 $ 1,500,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 97

10 On page 119, after line 44, insert the following:

11 "50/R43 BARKSDALE FORWARD, INC.

12 (575976) Barksdale Forward I-220/I-20 Barksdale Air Force Base 
13 (BAFB) MAJCOM Entrance
14 (Bossier)
15 Payable from the Criminal Justice and First Responder
16 Fund $ 3,000,000"

Page 19 of 19


